
Justin Croft and Cult Jones1



Prices marked with an asterisk (*) 
are subject to additional 20% VAT 
for UK customers

JUSTIN CROFT 
ANTIQUARIAN BOOKS LTD, ABA, ILAB

7 West Street
Faversham
Kent me13 7je
uk
mobile: +44 7725 845275
+44 1795 591111

www.justincroft.com
justin@justincroft.com

vat: gb 854 5998 64

CULT JONES

168 Mechelsesteenweg
2018, Antwerp
Belgium
+32 (0) 470965357

www.cultjones.com 

cult@cultjones.com



Justin Croft and Cult Jones Mariette Lydis  20254 5

A century ago, Mariette Lydis published 
Orientalisches Traumbuch (1925) an 
alphabetical guide to the interpretation of 
dreams. In it she listed hundreds of dream 
motifs, offering a succinct (if not always 
entirely serious) account of their meanings, 
together with a sequence of painted miniatures 
and an astrological dial. One of the artist’s 
earliest books, it signalled a course Lydis would 
chart throughout her long artistic career 
exploring the mysteries of the human mind. 

The books and other artworks gathered 
here are the fruits of that career. Lydis 
is remembered especially for her frank 
depictions of lesbian love, but these were 
part of her wider quest to understand 
human nature — with love on one hand and 
alienation on the other. Both aspects produced 
provocative results, as demonstrated in the 
following pages.

This is the third catalogue we have devoted 
to Mariette Lydis, each the progressive result 
of our own quest to understand the life of 
this extraordinary artist, whose best work 
appeared in books, often in very limited 
editions. In each catalogue we have gathered 
a selection of unique creations (including 
sketches and drawings) together with examples 
of her increasingly rare books. In this third 
offering we highlight the unique artist’s 
book Basia (1934), as well as a collection of 
her designs for her own bookplate, and an 
extraordinary archive of viscerally affecting 
drawings made in the asylums of Buenos Aires 
in the 1940s. Alongside these can be found 
copies of books and portfolios, Criminelles and 
Lesbiennes (1926), Les Fleurs du mal (editions of 
1928 and 1935), Dialogues des Courtisanes (1930) 
and Sappho (1933).

The Buenos Aires drawings, in particular, 
have made us think again about Mariette 
Lydis’s unique perspective on the subject of 
human alienation. While the print collection 
Criminelles has long been cited as a highlight 
among the many shocking explorations of 
madness and criminality of the 1920s, Lydis 
rose above the fashionable and sometimes 
unprincipled fetishisation of madness 
pursued by contemporary artists, especially 
the Surrealists. As much as Criminelles can 
be claimed as a surrealist book, Lydis was 
never a Surrealist and her etchings show a 
different connection with her subjects. It is a 
connection rooted in empathy and an intensely 
sincere effort to understand the mind of the 
alienated, the isolated and the dispossessed, 
seen throughout her many other studies of 
the old, the impoverished, the homeless, the 
incarcerated and the mentally ill.

Recent explorations into Mariette Lydis’s 
family underline how close her experience of 
mental illness was. She wrote in 1945: I wonder 
if my interest, my inclination, for everything that is 
weakness or illness of the spirit doesn’t come from 
two impressions I received when I was very young…’ 
before describing her sister and brother, each 
suffering from illness, physical and mental, 
the former having committed suicide and 

the latter being institutionalised. The artist 
then attempted to rationalise her drawings 
made in prisons and asylums and her lifelong 
engagement with the mentally ill:

‘They show the full range of human passions seen 
through a magnifying glass: their total indifference 
to the outside world, their apathy, but also their 
freedom of movement, gestures, expressions, or, on 
the contrary, their inertia. Each one lives in a world 
apart, rigorously hermetic to their neighbour. All 
of this causes me such shock, sorrow, such great 
disturbance, such vivid emotion, that it moves my 
deepest fibres’.

The Buenos Aires drawings of the nineteen-
forties are as uncomfortable to behold as 
Lydis’s criminal portraits of the twenties and 
together they may be the key to understanding 
one of the most singular artistic minds of the 
twentieth century.

In researching this catalogue, we have once again 
benefitted from discussions with contemporary 
researchers. We are especially grateful to Abbey 
Rees-Hales (University of Birmingham) and Georgina 
Gluzman (Consejo Nacional de Investigaciones 
Científicas y Técnicas, Buenos Aires) for generously 
sharing their  research on Mariette Lydis with us.

MARIETTE LYDIS
2025

[2] �Orientalisches Traumbuch

[15] �Criminelles 24 eaux-fortes

[41] Buenos Aires Asylum Drawings, 1940-1942
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[1]	 �BALÀZS, Bèla. Der Mantel der Träume. Chinesische novellen. Munich:  
[C. G. Naumann in Leipzig for] D. & R. Bischoff, 1922. 	 £1200

4to (270 × 205 mm), pp. [8], 110, [2], including 20 mounted colour-printed plates (each c. 105 × 120 mm). Original yellow 
cloth (‘duvetine’), title to upper cover and dragon motif to spine, in red. An excellent, bright copy in the original drab card 
slipcase with printed label. Contemporary bookseller’s label (Hans Dommes, Köln).

First edition of Mariette  Lydis’s first 
published book, number 70 of 100 copies on 
thick handmade paper and bound in bright 
yellow ‘duvetine’ (the limitation notice mentions 
copies are either in ‘duvetine’ or in Chinese 
silk), complete with rare original box. Though 
described on the title as Chinese stories by Balàzs 
illustrated by Lydis, the illustrations in fact 
came first, with the 16 fables added in response 
— so the book is in effect a series of pictures 
‘illustrated’ with text. Its genesis lay with 
Lydis (then Marietta Pachoffer-Karñy) and her 
friend, the Viennese progressive educationalist 
Eugenie Schwarzwald, who approached the 
Hungarian emigré poet and aesthetician Balàzs 
(who had composed the libretto for Bartók’s 
Bluebeard’s Castle in 1911) to write a text so that 
a book could be published. In order to have it 
ready for Christmas he had to write the sixteen 
tales in just three weeks, producing a series of 
strange and sometimes chilling tales perfectly 
complementing the striking orientalism of the 
images. It was a great success — Thomas Mann 
extolled it as ‘a beautiful book’ in a press review, 
while a modern critic writes: ‘Not surprisingly 
[Balàzs] stuck to his favorite theme — human 
alienation... In these fables, Balàzs suggested 
that men could only unite with women in 
the utopian world of dreams and longing’. 
(Congdon, Exiles and Social Thought: Hungarian 
Intellectuals in Germany, 2014, p. 104). Der Mantel 
der Träume has more recently been published in 
English as The Cloak of Dreams (Princeton, 2010).

The 20 illustrations are from watercolour 
miniatures and reproduce dates (Lugano 1921-
2) and the artist’s initials ‘M.P.K’ [for Marietta 
Pachoffer-Karñy, from her first marriage in 
1910 to Austrian businessman Julius Koloman 
Pachoffer-Karñy, d. April 1922].
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[2]	 �42 Miniaturen zum Koran. Berlin: Brandus’sche Verlagsbuchhandung, 
[1924]. 	 £900

Small square 4to (160 × 158 mm), pp. [4], 42 mounted colour printed plates, [4], each plate with window mount guards 
and letterpress explanations to their verso. Original half vellum with decorative marbled/pastepaper boards and matching 
slipcase. Spine slightly soiled, slipcase worn at extremities, but a very good copy. 

First edition of  Lydis’s exquisite illustrations 
for selected passages from the Qur’an, inspired 
by Persian miniatures. The plates, in colours and 
gold ink, were printed by Ganymed in Berlin, 
the text by Poeschel & Trepte in Leipzig. The 
book is known with several variant publishers’ 
bindings, and is here in its most striking form, 
with a vellum spine and marbled paper covers 
and slipcase (resembling Rorschach tests).

The Qur’an, and the miniatures Lydis created 
from it represent a Damascene moment in the 
artist’s career. They were reproduced here from 
her originals painted on vellum, made while 
she was still living in a villa outside Athens with 
her second husband, Jean Lydis. They were 
almost certainly made before the illustrations 
for Der Mantel der Träume (1922, item 1 above) 
even though published after. She later recalled 
their inception:

‘One day I found a copy of the Koran in the bookshop, 
and absorbed in reading it, finding it so full of 
wisdom, I suddenly decided that I had to illustrate it. 
Today I realize the audacity of that decision: I had no 
experience, nor did I possess any technique, I only felt 
the impatience to obtain the parchments necessary to 
start working.

I executed the illustrations like Persian miniatures, full 
of details in the landscapes and the clothing; for the first 
time I felt the benevolent fever of continuous work, day 
and night absorbed in my drawings and my colours.

In a few months I completed 42 illustrations, 
meticulous and colourful; I didn’t know whether they 
were magnificent or insignificant, but I loved them 
and was obsessed to the point of buying a small safe 
to protect them in case the villa caught fire. The house 
did not burn down, and my Koran, my first child, 
was finally published and sold out. Today I look at 
it without emotion, although it was decisive for my 
career as an artist. Many other illustrations followed 
it, and we are unfaithful to our works. Nevertheless, I 
could say that until now none of them has provoked in 
me the same intoxication as that work, which sprang 
from me like a fountain, effortlessly and before even 
thinking whether I could accomplish such a thing.

With my Koran completed I set out for Paris and 
London in search of a publisher; after a long 
pilgrimage I found someone interested [in Germany], 
and left with my contract in my pocket. That was more 
than satisfaction; it was the affirmation of a feeling 
and of the hope that had grown in me during months 
of work: that my paintings could produce in other 
people an emotion similar to mine, that I had the 
possibility of communicating to others what I wanted 
them to feel, something priceless and unpredictable 
for an artist. To always give the best of oneself. What 
one achieves seems (at least for the moment) like a 
realisation, an entity. Who could ever know how the 
public will react, what their judgement will be? Will 
they feel sympathy, aversion, tenderness, or hostility 
toward what they see before them? That public will be 
their judge, their friend, or their executioner’. 

(Translated from from Lydis, ‘Conférence donnée au Musée 
National de Bellas Artes’, CEA, Centro de Editoriales Argentinas, 
September 1942. We are grateful to Georgina Gluzman for 
helping us locate this text).
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[3]	 �SCHWABACH, Erik-Ernst. Miniaturen in Liebesbillete gesetzt von Erik-Ernst 
Schwabach. [Die verliebten Billete des Prinzen Salamud]. Potsdam: Müller & 
Co, [1924]. 	 £250

Square 8vo (195 × 165 mm), ff. [21] each a double leaf folded along fore-edges (Japanese style), with 18 lithograph and 
collotype plates in colour with gold and silver, mounted within windows, the text on versos. Original decorative boards 
(slightly browned). A very good copy. 

First edition. Each plate is accompanied by 
an exotic love lyric by Schwabach (publisher, 
author and patron of Expressionism) ‘Die 
verliebten Billete des Prinzen Salamud’. The 18 
plates reproduce  Lydis’s orientalist miniatures 
in collotype and lithograph with gold and 
silver. The Müller firm had been established 
at Potsdam 1919 by Irmgard Kiepenheuer and 
Hans Müller. Kiepenhauer was an important 
figure in the artistic world of Weimar Berlin, 
hosting a cultural salon in Potsdam and being 
in personal contact with the most important 
contemporary artists — including many from 
the Bauhaus in Weimar. The firm issued several 

influential portfolios showcasing artists such as 
Max Beckmann, George Grosz, Erich Heckel, 
Ernst Ludwig Kirchner, Oskar Kokoschka, Max 
Pechstein, Christian Rohlfs, and Karl Schmidt-
Rottluff.

A regular copy of a total edition of 1100 copies (of 
which 100 copies were signed). Several different 
publisher’s bindings exist.
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[4]	 �Orientalisches Traumbuch. Potsdam: [Dr. Selle & Co A.G. for] Müller & Co, 
[1925]. 	 £1000

8vo (175 × 115 mm), pp. 167, [1], including 27 plates/decorative titles printed in gold and colours on stiff paper, plus a similar 
frontispiece with a moveable volvelle, loosely inserted as issued, along with the rarely found instruction slip. Text within red 
and brown decorative borders. Original grey boards with decorative paper onlay to upper cover. An excellent copy. 

First edition of  Lydis’s astrological dream 
dictionary, complete with the moveable volvelle 
horoscope and striking plates printed in colours 
and gold. The numerous dream motifs Lydis 
illustrates include: the whore, the angel, flight, 
locusts, insects (she actually depicts a spider), 
sea creatures, suicide and the devil. The style is 

reminiscent of the artist’s Islamic-influenced 
miniatures for the Qur’an.

Correa, Mariette Lydis, 4.4 (with an estimated 
edition of 150 copies, which we think must be 
an underestimate). 
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[5]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, 1925]. 	 £500*

Original pencil and ink drawing, partially hand-coloured (82 × 66 mm, sheet size 150 × 170 mm), captioned in pencil by the 
artist ‘ex libris 1925’. 

One of several designs created by the artist for 
her own ex libris, this one with an intertwining 
vine and two female deer, and the artist’s name 
on a scroll. Though several photographs show 

[6]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, 1925]. 	 £500*

Original pencil and ink drawing (c. 80 × 60 mm, sheet size 122 × 132 mm), dated in pencil by the artist ‘1925’. 

A three-barred cross resembling the Maronite 
cross and the artist’s initials in an omega shaped 

[7]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, ?1925]. 	 £500*

Original pencil and ink drawing (c. 104 × 68 mm, sheet size 220 × 145 mm), undated, 

A vulture and a cobra, a design reminiscent 
of several of her miniature paintings in the 
orientalist style from the same period.

Mariette Lydis in a studio lined with books, 
we have hitherto found no record of Mariette  
Lydis’s bookplate, nor indeed of books belonging 
to her, either with or without bookplates.

cartouche at the foot. She gives her full name on 
a scroll at the foot.

[5]

[6]

[7]
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[8]

[9]

[9]

[10]

[8]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, 1925]. 	 £500*

Original pencil and ink drawing (c. 67 × 64 mm, sheet size 150 × 220 mm), captioned in pencil by the artist ‘Ex libris 1925’ 
and ‘ML 1925’. 

A scrolling arabesque device to the upper 
portion and her name in full below, with the 
strokes of every letter terminating in a cross.

[9]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, 1925]. 	 £800*

Original circular pencil and ink drawing (c. 55 mm, sheet size 220 × 130 mm), dated in pencil by the artist ‘1925’ together with 
a finished etched proof, with hand coloured lettering. 

One of several designs created by the artist for 
her own ex libris, this seems to be the ex libris 
design Lydis favoured — it is accompanied by a 
final etched proof. This plate depicts an exotic 
flower, reminiscent of a passion flower, with 

[10]	 �(Bookplate design). [Paris, ?1925]. 	 £200*

Etched plate (192 × 96 mm), lettered in pencil. 

One of several designs created by the artist. This 
one depicts and a rose and book and has been 

three stars and the artist’s name on a scroll above. 
The distinctive flower makes a reappearance in 
one of  Lydis’s floral illustrations for Les Litanies 
de la Vierge (1934). We have found no example of 
the plate in a book.

lettered in pencil by Mariette Lydis ‘Monsieur 
Henri Lefebvre’.
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[11]	 �Lesbiennes. [Paris: Mariette Lydis, 1926]. 	 £10,000

Large 4to (325 × 245 mm), 12 etched plates, all with additional hand-colouring in crayon, all signed and dated in pencil. 
Loose as issued in the original portfolio with lithograph title. Plates expertly cleaned and conserved. Rubbed, corners worn, 
wants ties. 

First edition. Lesbiennes is the artist’s rarest 
and most provocative work. A self-published 
portfolio, it transcends commonplace sapphic 
imagery in contemporary book illustration 
— mostly intended for an audience of 
heterosexual men — presenting instead frank 
and sympathetic depictions of sex between 
women in a series of couples and groups. The 
etchings combine Mariette Lydis’s mastery of 
line in figure drawing and etching with richly 
shaded backgrounds and highlights of colour 
added by the artist in pink and yellow crayon. 

The straightforward title reflects the cultural 
shift of the nineteen-twenties in which the 
depiction of same-sex love among women was 
reclaimed from the realms of pornography by 
several female artists. This has been explored 
in a recent article: ‘Modernism at the Margins: 
Mariette Lydis’s print portfolio Lesbiennes’ 
by Abbey Rees-Hales in Interrogating Lesbian 
Modernism: Histories, Forms, Genres, ed. English, 
Funk & Parker, 2023.

This copy contains all 12 erotic plates but is 
without the additional 12 abstract plates and 
colophon leaf — it is nonetheless one of fewer 
than five existing copies we have identified in 
bibliographies and commerce. The only known 
complete copy (The Dutel-Nordmann-Schiller 
copy) with all twenty-five plates is now at the 
University of Edinburgh, while a privately 
owned copy (described in Erotica: the Prosper de la 
Pastanade Collection, 2020) is partially complete 
with twenty plates. Ours is probably the 
Leonhardt copy (sold Drouot-Richelieu, Paris, 
3 December 2009, lot 358). The colophon of the 
Edinburgh copy gives a limitation of 77 copies, 
but whether the artist actually completed the 
full edition is questionable, given the extreme 
rarity of surviving copies.
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[12]	 �ADÈS, Abert and Albert JOSIPOVICI. Le Livre de Goha le simple. Paris: 

La Connaissance, 1926. 	 £700

2 vols, 8vo (187 × 120 mm), pp. vi, 402, [2], plus 26 heliogravure plates, tinted by hand. Original coloured wrappers, 
preserved in contemporary red half calf, wood veneer boards, by Creuzevault. Slightly rubbed and faded. A very good copy. 

First edition with illustrations by Mariette 
Lydis. Le Livre de Goha le simple, by two Egyptian 
Jewish authors, first appeared in 1919 (Calmann-
Lévy) but this 1926 deluxe illustrated edition 
formed part of the Collection de chefs-d’oeuvre 
series. It was an important commission for Lydis. 

Goha the Fool was immensely popular, having 
narrowly missed the 1919 Goncourt prize 
(which went to Proust that year). ‘It is possible 
to see the beginning of Levantine literature —
rooted in the realities of the Middle East and 
influenced by European culture — in Goha le 
Simple … This sad and cynical love story, which 
employs the prototype of Goha, the hero of 
many Middle Eastern tales describes the lives of 
the common folk of Cairo before the spread of 
Western cultural influence’ (Mongrels or Marvels: 
the Levantine Writings of Jacqueline Shohet Kahanoff, 
ed. Starr & Somekh, 2011).  Lydis’s illustrations, 
evidently reduced from larger drawings are 
striking — mostly depicting women of all ages 
and classes. This is one of 1000 copies on Rives 
(after 100 on Hollande and 100 on Annam).
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[13]	 �(JOYCE, James). Ulysse (Fragment) [in “900” Cahiers d’Italie et D’Europe 
1. Cahier d’Automne 1926, ed. Massimo BONTEMPELLI et al. Rome and 
Florence: “La Voce”, 1926 	 £750

8vo (192 × 130 mm), pp. 203, [13] (including adverts), the Ulysses fragment on pp. 107-131, illustrations. Original yellow 
wrappers. Contemporary bookseller’s stamp to upper cover (Les Arts et le Livre, Paris). Slightly dust-stained and with 
creasing to the spine, upper cover detached, but still a good copy of this fragile journal. 

First edition in French, number 16 of 100 
copies on Japon paper (the complete edition) 
numbered by hand in a special Persian-style 
binding. While the limitation notice describes 
the whole edition as signed, this is an unsigned 
example despite being numbered 16. This 
edition uses the plates printed from Lydis’s 
miniatures on vellum first issued with German 
text in Berlin in 1924 (item 2 above). The text was 
printed in Leipzig and the plates are identical to 
those of the earlier German edition and were 
probably printed in Berlin. The publisher’s 
green morocco wallet binding reflects the 
artist’s original intention to have her Qur’an 
miniatures bound in an appropriaet Islamic-
style binding.

Very rare: Worldcat lists the Bibliothèque nationale copy 
only (to which we add the Edinburgh copy). Carteret, IV, p. 
124: ‘Édition très recherchée et cotée.’ 

The earliest portrait of Leopold Bloom. 
Mariette Lydis published this image in the first 
issue of the journal 900 with the fragment of 
Ulysses in the French translation by Auguste 
Morel. It is dated 1925 in the lower corner. No 
earlier illustration for Bloom is known (nor 
indeed any earlier illustration of Ulysses) and 
it predates Joyce’s famous but inept sketch of 
him made in Paris in 1926. Lydis’s Bloom was 
introduced (by us) in The James Joyce Broadsheet 
(issue 121, February 2022) and discussed in the 
Times Literary Supplement 6167 (11 June 2021).

Joyce was nominally a joint editor of the radical 
literary review 900 with Massimo Bontempelli. 
Mariette Lydis was Bontempelli’s lover at this 
period having separated from her second 
husband, Jean Lydis in 1925. Mariette knew 
Joyce and sketched his portrait the following 
year in Paris.

Slocum & Cahoon, A Bibliography of James Joyce (953), D25  
(p. 113). 

[14]	� Le Coran. Quarante deux miniatures. Paris: Société du livre d’art ancien 
et moderne, [1 July 1927]. 	 £1200

Square 8vo (160 × 155 mm), ff. [1], 42 (mounted colour printed plates, each plate with window mounts and letterpress 
explanations to their verso), [3] (index and colophon). Original green morocco Islamic style binding, gilt, green card slipcase 
with remnants of green paper dustwrapper. Minor surface rubbing and cracking to joints of the binding, but generally an 
excellent copy of a fragile book. Bookplate of Gayeta Vilella. 
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[15]	 Criminelles 24 eaux-fortes. [Paris: Mariette Lydis, 1927]. 	 £8000

Large 4to (280 × 224 mm), pp. [4] plus 24 etched plates (plate size c. 158 × 126 mm) loose in the original cloth portfolio, with 
cut prison-window panel in the upper cover, hand lettered, with four original chains as ties.

First edition of this singularly innovative 
artist’s book, complete with the artist’s portfolio 
binding with four chains for ties  and the upper 
cover forming a prison window. It consists 
of 24 superb etched plates depicting female 
criminals, predominantly murderers. A copy 
was exhibited in the book section of the 1927 
Salon d’Automne and it was listed in Les Livres de 
l’année for 1927 (p. 29) priced at 1000 francs.

In his preface, the crime writer Pierre Mac 
Orlan attempts to horrify us with the nature of 
the crimes committed by the women depicted 
here — murder, rape and infanticide. But despite 
the violence of the crimes she imagines and 
represents, Lydis refrains entirely from moral 
perspicacity. The short texts pasted under the 
portraits state facts but do not include a hint 
of judgment and the artist leaves the burden of 
hypothetical judgment to the viewer.

A teasing doubt lingers about the reality of these 
portraits. Do they represent real criminals, or 
those imagined by the artist?    Are the short 
texts taken from newspaper pages or were they 
created and written by the artist? At least one 
criminal, Antonia Scieri, was real, then recently 
convicted of murdering thirty people. Perhaps 
Lydis included her as a stark reminder — as 
Freud would agree — that our hidden fears and 
imagination are indeed a reality.  The portraits 
themselves are compelling and Lydis has etched 
them with searing precision, the textures 
of fabrics or hair treated by stippling effects 
opposing the sharp lines of the bodies. Most 
remarkable is the treatment (both presence 
and absence) of the hands. When she represents 
them, they are monumental and expressive, but 
often they do not appear at all, hidden behind 
the busts or safely out of frame. Independent 
of the body, they are the hands of women who 
kill and Lydis created a volume that is no less 
fascinating than it is disturbing.  
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Examples of the criminals include: the comtesse 
Diane, a dominatrix, who entices a 17-year 
old boy and a married woman to suicide, and 
arranges sadistic sessions in which she hits and 
burns her disciples with instruments from her 
arsenal, forcing an amputation in the case of 
her lover. Hélène E, aged 24, a film-extra and 
lesbian, strangles her lover who has left her to 
get married, covering her body with flowers as 
she fell into a stupor of lethargy. The baronne 
de R, aged 59, pursues a well-known actor and 
admirer; inviting him to dinner on the pretext 
of business, she strangles him with her own 
hands when he rebuffs her advances; Julie and 
Marie-Louise Caduchet, 16 and 15, drown the 
elder girl’s newborn child (by an unknown 
father) with water from a flask.  

The edition was of 75 copies. This is number 39 
of the 64 copies on arches after copies on Japon. 
There is some variation among extant copies. 
The limitation states that all copies are signed, 
and some copies are signed on the limitation, 
while others bear pencil signatures on all the 
plates. Despite being clearly numbered ours is 
unsigned. There are a least two variations of the 
binding: ours (which we assume to be the first) 
is with the cutout prison window on the upper 
cover, hand lettering in white paint and chains 
for ties, while another version has the prison 
motif uncut, printed lettering and regular ties. 
In our experience the chained version is much 
the rarer.

Carteret IV, 255: ‘Suite rare et recherchée’. 
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[16]	 �RICHAUD, André de. Vie de Saint Delteil. Avec un portrait par Mariette Lydis. 
Paris: [Ducros et Colas for], La Nouvelle société d’édition, [1928]. 	 £300

4to (227 × 160 mm), pp. 97, [5], portrait frontispiece. Original wrappers. A fine copy. 

First edition, tirage de tête, copy number 6 of 
30 copies on Japon (total edition 1100). A witty 
appreciation of Joseph Delteil, in the form of 
an ironic literary hagiography by his friends. 
Novelist and critic Joseph Delteil was associated 
primarily with the Surrealists, but he was an 
early admirer of the work of Mariette Lydis and 

also her lover for part of 1928. It was Delteil who 
observed that Lydis ‘paints with her breasts’, 
a remark which proved to be a controversial 
subversion of Renoir’s claim to ‘paint with my 
prick’ (Gluzman, ‘Desire, Mystery, Devotion: 
On Mariette  Lydis’s Trajectory’, ISFLAA, NY, 
From the Desk of... 22 November 2024).
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[17]	 BAUDELAIRE, Charles. Les Fleurs du Mal. Paris: G. Govone, 1928. 	 £3500

2 vols, folio (334 × 250 mm), text: [8], 13-337, plus portrait frontispiece and a facsimile leaf of Baudelaire’s manuscript (both 
mounted), plus loose inserted leaf ‘Prière d’insérer pour les Fleurs du Mal’. Uncut and mostly unopened; plate vol: title, 10 
etched and coloured plates signed in pencil, each with preceding title leaf, limitation leaf. Uniform drab wrappers lettered in 
red. Creasing to wrappers together with some dust-staining. 

First edition, one 353 copies of the text and 
just 125 copies of the plates (both volumes 
numbered 11) with all plates signed by 
Mariette Lydis and in their coloured state, 
generally considered Mariette  Lydis’s finest 
book. The text volume contains a facsimile of 
Baudelaire’s self portrait and a page of facsimile 
of his manuscript, both from the collection of 
Armand Godoy, as well as the loose leaf ‘Prière 
d’inserer...’ by Jean Royère’, the latter not always 
preserved. The artist created a further sequence 
of coloured drawings for Les Fleurs du Mal in the 
1930s issued as lithographs in 1935 (see item 

35 here). These reproductions were frequently 
bound up with remaining copies of the 1928 text 
volume, causing confusion among cataloguers, 
with these hybrid 1928/35 volumes habitually 
dated 1928 without further comment.

The plates were exhibited at the Salon 
d’Automne in 1928 and the Victoria and Albert 
Museum acquired a copy following Lydis’s 
London exhibition that year.

Carteret IV, 63: ‘Ensemble recherchée et cotée. Une des 
meilleures illustrations de l’artiste’. 
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Number 9 of 100 copies of a separately-issued 
lithograph, coloured by the artist and exhibited 
at London’s Leicester Gallery in 1935. A reviewer 
in The Connoisseur wrote of that exhibition:

‘February’s triple bill at the Leicester Galleries 
began with a display of paintings, drawings and 
prints by Mariette Lydis, a Viennese, domiciled 
in Paris. She has been a prolific illustrator. No 
fewer than thirty volumes with drawings by 
her have been published, copies of which have 
been acquired by many of the principal national 
libraries. Her work may be seen in the public 
galleries of Paris — the Jeu du Paume and the 
Luxembourg — of Milan, Amsterdam, Vienna, 
Leipzig, and elsewhere. She has also been 
accorded the honour of having a self-portrait 

[18]	 [Sainte Vierge]. Paris, 1929. 	 £600*

Hand-coloured lithograph (407 × 340 mm), signed and dated on mount, with limitation. In ?original Leicester Gallery gilt 
frame, wooden back with Leicester Gallery label. 

received in the Uffizi Gallery. Her travels have 
taken her all over Europe, to America and to 
Morocco, and she is said to be entirely self-taught. 

In the drawings, which seem to be mainly 
studies or projects, her attitude, and quite 
rightly, appears to be objective. Often her 
subjects are viewed as so much still-life, but they 
show considerable delicacy, if not variety, in 
handling. Her paintings evince, especially in 
such subjects as the dream-like Nuages, more 
of imagination and more of sensibility. Sainte 
Vierge Enfant has a pleasant cameo-like quality, 
and Javanaise, considerable attractiveness. For 
ourselves, we find her most interesting in her 
etchings and lithographs. A series of the latter, 
entitled L’Art d’Aimer and the map like Oracle, are 
both imaginative and original’.

[19]	� GODOY, Armand. Le Drame de la Passion. Paris: [A. & F. Debeauve, under 
the direction of G. Govone for] Émile-Paul frères, 1929. 	 £300

Small 4to (200 × 170 mm), pp. 125, [1], plus etched frontispiece by Lydis, signed in pencil. Uncut and unopened in original 
wrappers. Edges a little creased with a couple of short tears, but a very good copy of a fragile book. 

First edition, number 10 of 11 copies on Japon 
(which was followed by 500 copies on Hollande, 
total edition 511), with the etched frontispiece by 
Lydis, depicting Christ as the Man of Sorrows. 
Cuban-born Armand Godoy was an important 
collaborator for Lydis. ‘Le Drame de la Passion, 
the most grandiose subject yet attempted by 

Godoy, is a musical tragedy in three acts; 
the characters are taken literally from the 
Bible with the addition of allegorical figures 
and types representing various aspects of 
humanity and nature, and of a chorus’ (French 
Review, 8, 2, Dec. 1934, pp. 145).
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[20]	� [LUCIAN of Samosata]. Dialogues des Courtisanes. Paris: [A. & F. Debeauve 
and L. Lafontaine for] G. Govone, 1930 [colophon: December 1929]. 	 £2500

Folio (395 × 290 mm), pp. [47] plus 12 original coloured lithographs by Lydis each signed by the artist, tissue guards with 
printed titles. All loose as issued in original silver foil wrappers printed in red. Wrapper worn with some loss at head and 
foot of spine. 

First edition, a total edition of 75 numbered 
copies, with plates signed by the artist, this being 
one of 60 copies on Hollande. Lucian’s text dates 
from the second century AD and the translation 
used here is that of Nicolas Perrot d’Ablancourt, 
of the seventeenth century. ‘Although on the 
periphery of the classical canon, Lucian’s text 
was popular with European and American 
audiences in the 1920s and 1930s as a work 
that stimulated discourse on alternative 
sexualities’ (Paula Birnbaum, Women Artists 
in Interwar France: Framing Femininities, 2011, p. 
208, and after, discussing a specific print from 

this edition which ‘celebrates the sexuality of a 
lesbian couple on the Greek island of Lesbos... 
represented by two modern-looking, naked 
women embracing passionately’).

This copy contains the printed notice that it 
was  reserved for the artists Antoine ‘Tony’ Marie 
Charles de Lyée de Belleau and Annie de Villeneuve-
Esclapon, on the occasion of their marriage.

Carteret IV, p. 235: ‘Intéressant publication’. Worldcat: 
Bibliothèque nationale, Montpellier, Yale, Library of 
Congress, Boston Public Library only, to which we add the 
Edinburgh copy.
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[21]	 �D’Ariane à Zoé. Alphabet galant et sentimental agrémenté de vers, de 
proses et de lithographies par vingt-six écrivains et autant d’artistes. 
Paris: [Ducros et Colas for] Librairie de France, 1930. 	 £2750

4to (278 × 220 mm), pp. 191, [7], including alphabetical chapter titles, plus 26 lithographed plates, followed by a suite of all 
plates on both japon and chine. Original wrappers preserved in contemporary jade green morocco by Louise Pinard, with 
grey, tan and red onlays and gilt rules, red watered silk endpapers, top edge gilt. Slightly faded. Slipcase. An excellent copy.

First edition, tirage de tête, one of 20 copies on 
japon with two suites (followed by 50 on hollande 
and 150 on arches, total edition 220 copies). 
Mariette Lydis supplied a portrait lithograph 
for this stylish alphabetic collection of texts and 

illustrations devoted to 26 imaginary women. 
She illustrates ‘Therèse’, a pale, alienated young 
woman, to accompany a short text by Francis 
de Miomandre lamenting the quotidian life of 
a northern housewife confined to domesticity 
despite dreams of a more passionate existence. 
The other texts include contributions from 
Henri de Regnier, Giraudoux, la Comtesse 
de Noailles, Colette, Mac Orlan and Mauriac, 
and the illustrations include lithographs by 
Dunoyer de Segonzac, Dufy, Marie Laurencin, 
Lydis, Daragnès, and Laborde. This is copy 131 
of 150 on Arches (after 20 on Japon and 50 on 
Hollande).

The striking and accomplished binding 
bears the stamp of Louise Pinard, daughter 
and successor of the Parisian binder Lucien 
Durvand (1852-1924). After his death in 1924 his 
daughter Louise continued to produce bindings 
until 1934, possibly the date of her own death.
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[22]	� Le Chant des Amazones. Paris: [Aulard and Dorfinant for] Govone, 1931. 	
	 £450

Small folio (290 × 220 mm), pp. 95, [5], plus 8 lithographed plates by Lydis, the first partially hand-coloured and signed in 
pencil. Some spotting, mainly marginal, though slightly heavier on prelims. Uncut in original green and silver wrappers, 
slightly rubbed, but preserved in early half morocco. Author’s inscription to half-title. 

First edition with the Lydis illustrations. 
Number 85 of 165 copies, with the artist’s 
inscription: ‘A Ida, avec toute mon amitié — en 
souvenir d’une semaine heureuse passée auprès 
d’elle. Mariette Lydis Paris 1934’, likely to have 
been addressed to the Russian-born dancer Ida 
Rubinstein.

This celebration of female athleticism in verse, 
prose and image and is dedicated to ‘une jeune 
fille victorieuse dans la course des 1,000 mètres’. 
The texts are drawn from Montherlant’s Les 
Onze devant la porte dorée (1924) which he had 
written during preparations for the 1924 Paris 
Olympics. Women’s participation in Olympic 
athletics was still extremely limited, but the 
decade after 1924 witnessed its rapid expansion 
and a general enthusiasm for women’s sport, 
reflected in this book. Montherlant was an 
important contact for Lydis throughout her 
career though his posthumous reputation has 
revealed him as a serial pederast and dabbler in 
right-wing politics. His later works were marked 
by distinct anti-feminism and misogyny. Lydis’s 
illustrations are fresh and well-meaning, 
though her evident sexualisation of pubescent 
girls may be troubling to the modern eye. The 
book was issued in handsome silver, green 
and turquoise lithographed wrappers and 
was enthusiastically reviewed in Arts et Métiers 
graphiques Paris 23 (15 May, 1931).
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[23]	� Le Livre de Marco Polo gentilhomme venitien 1271-1295. [Paris: Maurice 
Darantière and J. J. Taneur for] Les Cent Une, 1932. 	 £6500

Large 4to (300 × 230 mm), pp. [10], 200, [8], 9 etched plates by Lydis (including frontispiece included in pagination and 8 
folding plates) all coloured by hand or pochoir, some signed in pencil, 3 coloured initials. Plus an extra suite of 17 proofs, 
signed by Mariette Lydis (with her initials and some with additional notes) and 2 original pencil drawings signed by the artist 
(one coloured). Contemporary or early crushed green morocco, spine in compartments, gilt lettered, marbled endpapers. 
Original wrappers preserved. Slipcase (one joint splitting at head). A superb copy. 

First edition with the Lydis illustrations. 
Copy number 5 of 111 copies printed for Les 
Cent Une, Société de femmes bibliophiles, 
with two original pencil drawings and a suite 
of proof plates. All copies were printed on 
paper watermarked ‘Les Cent Une’ and this 
is a tirage de tête copy printed for member, 
Celeste Pigasse. The text is after the 1556 

French edition by André Jaulme (complete with 
authentic contractions) while the superb visual 
interpretations by Mariette Lydis include two 
of her characteristic decorated maps (both are 
signed). This is one of the early publications for 
the women’s book collecting club founded in 
Paris by the Princesse Schakhowskoy in 1926 
as a direct riposte to ‘Les Cent’ — a bibliophile 
circle which then included no women among 
its members. Les Cent Une issued editions 
limited to the 101 members and a handful of 
collaborators, usually no more than once a 
year, and the club is still in existence. Celeste 
Pigasse (née Crouzat) was a founder member 
and served as the club’s general secretary in 
its formative years (her husband founded the 
publishing house Librairie des Champs-Élysées 
‘LCE’ whose Le Masque imprint published 
popular crime and detective fiction, including 
the French editions of Agatha Christie).

Carteret IV, 322. 
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[24]	 Sappho. [Paris: Maurice Darantière and J. J. Taneur, 1933]. 	 £7500

Folio (325 × 248 mm), 16 etched erotic plates, all signed in pencil, with facing text in Greek and French, plus a final double-
page key/colophon sheet with each of the images in miniature. Title and justification leaf. Contemporary black calf by Muriel 
Morin-Pons with ‘Sappho’ in white onlay on the upper covers and tooled in palladium on the spine, black silk doublures, 
black and silver endpapers, slipcase. Spine a little flaked, joints slightly cracked, slight scratch to upper cover. 

First edition, one of 45 copies only, with all 
plates signed in pencil, with an additional 
planche refusée (also signed, not noted on the 
index leaf and not always present). This is one 
of  Lydis’s rarest productions, produced for 
subscribers only in collaboration with her 
husband Govone, in an edition of just 45 copies. 
This is one of the 40 copies on papier impérial 
du Japon (after five on vieux papier du Japon 
with suites on chine, the first with drawings) 
and was printed for comte E. de Montbel.

One of the smallest limitations and considered 
by some to be her finest book, this is a fine 
example of Lydis and Govone’s capitalisation on 
the French market for erotica in limited editions 
which had reached its peak in the late twenties 
and thirties. The Greek and French typography of 
the Sappho fragments is by Maurice Darantière, 
of Ulysses fame, who set several books for Lydis 
and Govone. The binding is by a little-known 
but highly accomplished contemporary female 
binder, Muriel Morin-Pons.

Worldcat lists copies at Cornell, Harvard and Bibliothèque 
nationale only. There is also a copy at the University 
of Edinburgh. 
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[25]	 Basia. Paris : [Mariette Lydis], 1934. 	 £12,000

Folio (395 × 300 mm), with 7 pencil drawings (including one on vellum, partially coloured, with original clear cellophane 
guard), all signed or initialled, mounted with original paper windows, plus manuscript title leaf and 3 leaves of letterpress 
text, with one large initial ‘B’ applied by hand in red. All mounted on stiff card and bound concertina-style in the original 
wood veneer boards, upper cover lettered by hand in gilt. Some rippling to the drawings and to the plastic guard (see note). 
Covers slightly scratched. 

A unique artist’s book evidently made by 
Mariette Lydis for her subject, the otherwise 
unidentified young woman, Basia. The title on 
the wooden boards and the title-page is lettered 
by hand (gold and red respectively) and the 
latter is signed and dated. The first drawing 
is a magnificent portrait head in pencil on 
vellum, with lips and eyes heightened with 

colour, followed by three more large portraits 
of Basia: seated in a loose dress, standing in 
buttoned shorts and sandals, and breastfeeding 
an infant (a version of the latter is reproduced in 
the Petits lits blancs of 1934, item 27 below). If the 
volume is then turned over and opened, a very 
different sequence appears. It opens with three 
pages of letterpress text — the artist’s passionate 
appreciation of her subject followed by three 
superb nude drawings of Basia (one of which is 
reproduced in Le Livre pour toi, item 30, below).

The printed dedication must have been 
composed and set (in handsome Garamond 
italic) solely for this unique copy. We can find 
no trace of it elsewhere, and since it leaves no 
doubt as to the strength and quality of the artist’s 
feelings for her model, we reproduce it in full. 
It is also one of the few sustained examples of  
Lydis’s writing from this period and we cannot 
fail to be struck by her appreciation of a young 
woman described in androgynous terms as a 
young ‘éphèbe’ (a young Greek warrior) and as 
an epitome of modernity. The artist would have 
been 46 or 47 when she drew this young woman.

Basia, jeune femme longue et souple, rieuse et très 
prête aux larmes, toute d’aujourd’hui, toute clarté — 
abandon — franchise.
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Elle inonde la chambre dans laquelle elle entre d’un 
rayonnement ingénu, d’une tendresse tremblante 
des ses douces folies féminines. A la fois jeune pâtre, 
mère louve, paysanne solide qui ne craint pas le froid 
mais les fantômes, Basia transplantée dans n’importe 
quelle situation sera toujours à sa place.

La maison de Basia donne sur un vieux jardin. Inutile 
de sommer, la porte est toujours ouverte. C’est une 
maison adorable, une des rares maisons où je me 
sente à mon aise  ; et ce n’est pas à cause des deux 
Mariette Lydis accrochés aux murs  ; c’est que j’aime 
respirer l’air de ces pièces : j’aime la cage ronde habité 
par une rangée de ces tout petits oiseaux frileux qui 
meurent constamment sans qu’on puisse les pleurer, 
l’aquarium plein des gros poissons chinois et ventru, 
l’ecran de papillons de toute taille et multicolores.

Voicie le fond sur lequel se détache Basia. Un irish 
terrier et un chat vaguement persan complètent 
l’ameublement.

Basia a deux enfants qu’elle a faits toute seule et qu’on 
lui reproche.

Son apparence de jeune éphèbe aux seins 
irréprochables est toute neuve ; elle est neuve dans ce 
qu’elle dit, qu’elle fait, sans pose, sans artifice.
D’une simplicité vibrante, d’une spontanéité violent, 
elles est prête à l’attaque, à la défense, à l’émotion — 
toujours. Même habillée, elle est nue, d’une nudité 
d’enfant ou d’animal, ingénuement, sans affectation.
Elle pose de grands pieds aux orteils bien séparés sur 
un tapis gris clair.

Toute impulsion — oui, non — sans réflexion aucune 
(et c’est bien ainsi), toute instinct, elle est faite d’élans, 
d’enthousiasmes, d’un bel égoïsme dans le sens grec 
du mot : ELLE — ce qu’elle aime et peu d’autre chose.
Voìla Basia.

The portrait on vellum seems to have been 
something of an experiment for Mariette 
Lydis (in keeping with the modernity of her 
appreciation for Basia). It is set within a paper 
frame with clear a cellophane guard (which has 
subsequently rippled, perhaps encouraging the 
vellum below to do the same (to a lesser extent). 
Lydis had recently completed a commission 
for the Nonesuch Press in London, illustrating 
The Greek Portrait (1934). The publisher 
experimented with encasing the plates in 
clear cellophane, a material largely untested in 
book production, which later shrank in most 
copies, leaving the plates slightly cockled. It is 
interesting to see Lydis use the same here in this 
one-off production.



Mariette Lydis  202565



Justin Croft and Cult Jones Mariette Lydis  202566 67

[26]	� GODOY, Armand. Les Litanies de la Vierge. 48 lithographies enluminées... 
Paris: [printed by Audin in Lyon and Dorfinant in Paris for] A. Blaizot et fils, 
1934. 	 £1500

Folio (280 × 225 mm), pp. [212], plus 48 pochoir coloured plates. Some spotting, more evident on endpapers and some text 
leaves, but occasionally present on a few plate margins. Uncut and loose, as issued, in original paper wrappers. Chemise 
and slipcase. 

First edition with the Lydis illustrations. One 
of a total edition of 131 copies, this one of the 
115 on papier de Rives). The illustrations, many 
in the style of illuminated miniatures or icons 
are transformed through brilliant pochoir 
colouring executed in the workshop of master 
colourist Jean Saude, reproducing the artist’s 
signature on each.

These verse litanies, after the traditional 
catholic Marian litany, are entirely the creation 
of Armand Godoy and were first published 
(unillustrated) in 1930. Symbolist poet Godoy 
was born in Havana in 1880 and spent the 
first part of his life in Cuba and Peru, working 
in banking and the tobacco trade, before 
emigrating to France in 1919 with the express 
intention of becoming a poet ‘dans la langue de 
Baudelaire’. Much influenced by the Parnassians 
and the symbolists he was also a major collector 
of books, manuscripts and prints, amassing an 
unrivalled collection of Baudelaireiana. Among 
his numerous small-scale published works 
in French is his translation of Poe’s Raven — Le 
Corbeau d’Edgar Poe (Émile-Paul frères, 1929, with 
a frontispiece by Lydis).

Worldcat lists copies at Princeton and Bridwell only outside 
continental Europe (to which we add the Edinburgh copy). 
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[27]	� COLETTE. Bal des petits lits blancs. Opéra, 6 Février 1934. [Paris: Le Jour, 
Société Nouvelle Publicitas, 1934]. 	 £450

Square 4to (250 × 210 mm), ff. 15 (text, on blue and pink paper) plus 26 ff. plates and illustrations, including some printed 
on translucent calque paper, some printed in colours, and some photographs (several printed on ‘papier metallisé’). Minor 
paper adhesion to surface of a couple of the photographs. Pictorial wrappers, original plastic comb binding and transparent 
plastic covers. A few leaves at the beginning with slight loosening, but all secure. Wrappers slightly soiled at the edges. A very 
good copy of an item that that has proved fragile. 

A scarce and substantial brochure for a charity 
gala for the Petits lits blancs charity for sick 
and needy children, to which Mariette Lydis 
contributed the cover design, four drawings 
of children printed on calque paper, and two 
coloured plates. The four prints of children are 
accompanied by a critique of them by Colette, 
written specially for this programme. 

Other illustrations were contributed by Marie 
Laurencin, Vertès, Alexieff and Bret Koch 
among others. The photographs include 
portraits of Marlene Dietrich, Jean Harlow, 
Marcelle Chantal, Dolly Davis, Madeleine 
Ozeray, Mistinguett, Liliane Harvey, Madeleine 
Renaud, Annabella, and Gaby Morlay and there 
are advertisements throughout from Paris 
couture houses, and fashion accessories. Loosely 
inserted in the is copy is a second version of one 
of the Lydis plates (‘La Femme au chapeau’) with 
pencil annotation by Lydis to the back.
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[28]	 Bal des petits lits blancs. Paris: [‘Le Jour’, June,] 1935. 	 £200

Square quarto (230 × 190 mm), 70 leaves including a foil front endpaper and an acetate overlay, numerous illustrations and 
adverts, many in colour, some photographic. Spiral bound in stiff wrappers (original plastic comb spine). An excellent copy. 

[29]	� LICHTENBERGER, André. Angomar et Priscilla. Paris: [Mourlot frères for] 
Calmann-Lévy, 1935. 	 £90

8vo (260 × 210 mm), pp. 32, colour illustrated throughout. Original cloth backed glazed boards. A very good copy. 

A scarce and substantial brochure for a charity 
gala, to which Mariette Lydis contributed 
eight full-page illustrations (some for adverts) 
mainly of young girls or women. Other 
artistic contributors include Marie Laurencin, 
Raoul Dufy and Vertès and there are further 
contributions from Jean Cocteau, Daisy 
Fellowes, Arthur Honneger, Pierre Mac-Orlan, 
François Mauriac, André Maurois and Colette. 
Lydis is the largest single contributor.

First edition, a charming children’s book with 
a Gallo-Roman setting, illustrated throughout 
by Lydis.

[28]
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[30]	 �BURNAT-PROVINS, Marguerite. Le Livre pour toi. Paris: [Frazier-Soye for], 
Société des Cent Femmes amies des livres, 1935. 	 £850

4to (260 × 200 mm), pp. [8], 123, [3], including 25 etched plates by Lydis. Initials printed in red. Uncut and loose in original 
wrappers, as issued, original slipcase. The latter slightly rubbed, and frayed but an excellent copy. 

First edition for the Société des Cent Femmes 
and with the Lydis illustrations, of an erotic 
collection first published in 1908. This is copy 83 
for Madame André Boivin. Marguerite Burnat-
Provins was considerably ahead of her time 
with this sensuous text of female desire and 

description of the nude male body, employing 
language that male poets had historically used 
to describe female nudes.

The women’s bibliophile circle, Société des Cent 
Femmes amies des livres was founded in 1927. This 
was a subscription society, producing a series 
of well-printed books between 1927 and 1968, 
usually with woodcut or engraved illustrations, 
limited to 130 copies only. The club was limited, 
as the name denotes, to 100 women at any 
one time and founding members included 
the comtesse de Noailles, Madame Funck-
Brentano and the Princesse Ghika (née Hazel-
Marie Paliner-Singer). It was one of two major 
women’s bibliophilic clubs founded in France in 
the 1920s, the other being Les Cent Une founded 
in 1926, who also commissioned a book from 
Lydis (item 23, Marco Polo, above).

Worldcat lists no copies outside continental Europe. 
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[31]	 Le Trèfle à quatre feuilles ou La Clef du bonheur. Paris: G. Govone, [1936]. 	
		  £700

12mo (164 × 125 mm), pp. [76] including 16 pochoir coloured lithograph plates. Uncut in the original pictorial wrappers. An 
excellent copy, rare in this condition. 

First edition, one of 180 numbered copies 
on papier vélin (total edition 250 copies). A 
collection of sixteen illustrated proverbs and 
popular superstitions (broken mirrors, the 
number thirteen, touching wood and so on). 
Somewhat in the vein of the artist’s earlier 
dreambook (Orientalishches Traumbuch) it 

contains the ironic dedication: ‘Ce livre est 
dédié à la femme tout spécialement, cet être 
frêle et sans défense, faible et indécis, qui a 
tellement besoin d’un appui occulte pour la 
guider’. The pochoir colouring is by Saude 
and the typography by Maurice Darantière (of 
Joyce’s Ulysses fame).
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[32]	 Le Trèfle à quatre feuilles ou La Clef du bonheur. Paris: G. Govone, [1936]. 	
		  £700

12mo (164 × 125 mm), pp. [76] including 16 pochoir coloured lithograph plates. Original pictorial wrappers preserved in a 
contemporary red, green and blue morocco binding with green shamrock motif to the upper cover. 

First edition, one of 180 numbered copies 
on papier vélin (total edition 250 copies). The 
attractive and unusual binding of this copy 
is unsigned and probably the work of an 
accomplished amateur



Justin Croft and Cult Jones Mariette Lydis  202580 81

[33]	� BOCCACCIO, Giovanni. Contes de Bocace. Paris: Le Vasseur, Draeger frères 
[plates], 1935. 	 £800

3 vols, large 8vo (240 × 180 mm), pp. 217, [1]; 198, [2]; 185, [3], plus 56 coloured plates (42 bound in, 14 ‘planches libres’ 
separate and loose in portfolio). Original wrappers preserved in contemporary blue morocco, gilt, with monograms ‘BR’ 
and marbled paper covered slip cases, quarter morocco portfolio with matching paper (ties frayed). A handsome copy. 

First edition with  Lydis’s illustrations, 
complete with the 14 additional erotic plates to 
complement the 42 plates bound in. Number 
209 of 900 copies on Arches (after 56 Japon 
copies each with an additional drawing), total 
edition 956.
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[34]	� BAUDELAIRE, Charles. Les Fleurs du Mal Paris: [text by A. & F. Bebeauve for] 
G. Govone, 1935 [text 1928]. 	 £2000

Folio (325 × 245 mm), text: [8], 13-337, plus portrait frontispiece and a facsimile leaf of Baudelaire’s manuscript (both 
mounted). Plus 33 hand-coloured lithographed plates by Mariette Lydis, all signed and with verse extracts for each in pencil 
by the artist. Original wrappers preserved in contemporary dark red morocco by T. Steibel. 

First editions of both text and the 1935 
plates, this copy with the artist’s signature and 
additional pencil extracts from the text added 
in pencil to the lower margins of each plate.

Govone had printed 353 copies of his large-
format Baudelaire in 1928, together with just 
125 copies of the accompanying suite of etched 
plates by Lydis (see item 17 here). This left 228 

copies of the text un-illustrated, many of which 
were evidently unsold by 1935, when Lydis 
prepared a new suite of plates for them — the 
present 33 hand-coloured plates. The text 
volume was reissued in new wrappers and 
paired with the new plates. This copy of the text 
is number 173 of the 290 copies on hollande, and 
the 33 plates are all signed in pencil.

The reissue of the 1928 text with the 1935 plates 
has been a frequent cause of bibliographic 
confusion, with the highly distinctive plates 
often catalogued as dating from 1928. They 
do not, and are entirely different from Lydis’s 
earlier suite.
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One of a small number of copies only for private 
circulation, with the two erotic plates of young 
girls by Lydis, illustrating the first Folastrie of 
Ronsard’s 1553 collection Livret de Folastries.

[35]	 Folastrie [Une jeune Pucelette]. [Paris]: Les Indifférents, 31 January 1936. 	
		  £600

8vo (218 × 164 mm), pp. 35, [11] including 4 etched plates (2 designs, each in 2 states, black and sanguine) and front and rear 
blanks. Stitched as issued in the original wrappers, slipcase. head and foot of spine slightly bumped, but still a very good copy. 

Carteret, III, p. 313. Worldcat lists the Dutch Royal Library 
copy only (where the place of publication is suggested as 
Buenos Aires). No copy in the Bibliothèque nationale, one 
additional copy at Edinburgh. 
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[36]	 �Au Bon Marché. Blanc. Exposition unique au monde pendant tout le mois 
de Janvier. [Paris: Delaporte, 1937]. 	 £100

4to (266 × 190 mm), pp. 48, illustrated throughout, numerous loose insertions, coupons and order forms, one supplementary 
sheet with fabric samples. Stapled in original colour-printed wrappers with cover illustration by Lydis, complete with the 
original mailing sleeve. Staples rusted, but very good. 

Mariette Lydis contributed the charming 
cover image for this catalogue for the annual 
January ‘white’ linen sale at the iconic Parisian 
department store Au Bon Marché. The catalogue 
is illustrated throughout with household linens, 
lingerie, dresses and children’s clothes.

[37]	 �MONTHERLANT, Henri de. Les jeunes Filles. Roman. Paris: [Audin, Lyon for] 
G. Govone, 1938. 	 £150

Folio (316 × 230 mm), pp. [8], 187, [5]. 12 lithographed plates, coloured. Loose as issued in original wrappers. 

First edition with the illustrations by Lydis, 
one of 350 copies on Rives (total edition 382).

Montherlant is remembered partly through 
the lens of Simone de Beauvoir, who chastised 
his misogyny and anti-feminism in The Second 
Sex. The disdain for adult homosexuality 
he expressed in public took on disturbing 

dimensions when viewed in the context of 
his  private paedophilia, fully revealed only 
after his death. He was, however, an important 
connection for Mariette Lydis and was one 
of her first acquaintances on her arrival in 
Paris; he later wrote several appreciations of 
her work. The novel first appeared in 1936, 
unillustrated.
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[38]	 �MONTHERLANT, Henry de. Mariette Lydis. Paris: Édition des artistes 
d’aujourd’hui, 1938. 	 £450

4to (280 × 210 mm), pp. [6], 16, plus 24 leaves of illustrations, some in colour, plus an original lithograph and etching, in 
inserted paper chemises (as called for). Small (private) library shelf mark stamp to front free endpaper. Original colour 
printed wrappers. 

First edition, one of 1000 copies, complete with 
the additional lithograph (‘Madina’) and etching 
(‘Petite Tzigane à Epsom’). An appreciation of 
the work of the artist which includes a listing of 

her works in public collections and a valuable 
bibliography of her illustrated books. It is an 
important retrospective of Lydis’s European 
works before she emigrated to Argentina.
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[39]	 �Trudi Schoop and her comic Ballet. [New York: Spotlite Publicity Features 
for Nicolas Publishing Co, 1939]. 	 £200

Folio (310 × 235 mm), pp. [36], illustrated throughout, stapled in wrappers with cover illustration by Lydis. A little frayed, 
one closed tear, repaired, a perfume sample removed. 

[40]	 �COLETTE (and WILLY). Claudine à l’école; [... à Paris; ... en ménage; ...s’en va. 
Paris]: Éditions de Cluny, [1939]. 	 £2500

4 vols, large 8vo (230 × 170 mm), pp. 239, [3]; 186, [4]; 174, [4]; 160, [4], plus 48 plates each in two states (one monochrome, 
one colour), plus four original drawings, signed (bound as a frontispieces to each volume) Uncut in contemporary orange 
half morocco by Semet & Plumelle, spines gilt, matching slipcases. A handsome copy. 

Trudi Schoop was known in the 1930s as the 
female Charlie Chaplin for her comic dance 
performances and later as an innovator in using 
dance and movement to treat mental illness. 
Swiss-born she toured America several times, 
eventually settling there. This programme — a 
US promotion by Sol Hurok reproduces a pencil 
and watercolour portrait by Lydis.

First edition with the Lydis illustrations, of 
Colette’s coming-of-age novel (first published 
in 1900-3 with debatable contribution from her 
then-husband, Willy). This is copy number 47 
of 100 on Lafuma with plates in 2 states, after 
copies on Japon and Hollande, of a total edition 
of 1585 copies on different papers. Though 
not called for copies on Lafuma, this copy 
additionally has four original drawings bound 

as frontispieces, each signed by the artist. Three 
of them are of Claudine herself, the fourth, a 
delightful cat.

There was mutual admiration (and perhaps 
more) between Colette and Lydis, the former 
having written an admiring note on the artist for 
the programme of the 1934 Bal des petits lits blancs, 
which Lydis had illustrated (item 27 above).

[28]
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[41]	 [Buenos Aires Asylum Drawings, 1940-1942]. 	 £15,000*

A collection of thirty-one drawings made 
from life in the asylums and psychiatric 
wards of Buenos Aires, which are among 
the earliest works by Mariette Lydis after 
her flight from Europe to Argentina. Like 
the artist’s earlier studies made in European 
asylums and hospitals these are profoundly 
empathetic drawings, illustrating  Lydis’s 
lifelong preoccupation with the mentally ill 
and other segregated members of society. 
Drawn in unflinching detail, with the artist’s 
unmistakeable precision of line, the images 
focus primarily on faces (with special attention 
given to the eyes) and sometimes hands. She 
often adds names and a brief, carefully worded 
explanations of the men, women, girls and boys 
with whom she shared time and space.

Five of the drawings have captions for a 
projected French edition of Mary Jane Ward’s 
The Snake Pit (1947) for which Lydis provided 
illustrations (La Fosse aux serpents, Paris, 1948). It 
is unclear whether these images were therefore 
made slightly later than the main group.

‘Mariette felt a strange and pious fascination 
for all marginalized and dispossessed beings 
(criminals, prostitutes, beggars, vagrants) and 
also for the mentally ill, recurring themes in 
her work throughout her life. Her first drawings 
of the mentally disturbed date from 1923, the 
result of her visits to an asylum in Athens. Later, 
living in France, she would develop this theme 
extensively and frequently went to hospices 
to draw the insane: in Sainte Anne in Paris, 
in Mombello in Milan, and also in Morocco. 
She also did so in Argentina, at the Melchor 
Romero Hospital, meticulously recording, also 
in photographs, the poses and gestures of the 
patients. She says of these visits: “I took notes, 
sitting next to a poor bed, fighting against 
a nauseating smell, characteristic of all the 
asylums in the world. In general, my models did 
not even notice my presence’ (translated extract 
from Correa, En busca de Mariette Lydis (2019).

Tracing the origin of her longstanding 
compulsion to record the gestures, faces, and 
tortured bodies of the insane, and referring to 
them, Lydis explained in 1942:

‘They show the full range of human passions seen 
through a magnifying glass: their total indifference 
to the outside world, their apathy, but also their 
freedom of movement, gestures, expressions, or, on 
the contrary, their inertia. Each one lives in a world 
apart, rigorously hermetic to their neighbour. All 
of this causes me such shock, sorrow, such great 
disturbance, such vivid emotion, that it moves my 
deepest fibres. There are some who are like little 
animals, docile and good, others, brutal, cruel, 
without barriers. Here everything is without faces, 
without limits, completely naked and yet wrapped 
in a great inviolable, impenetrable mystery. What 
fascinates me most are their eyes, those empty 
windows that look out onto nothingness. I sink into 
them to discover something. They are certainly human 
eyes of precious, translucent, and moving matter. It’s 
just that the spark is absent, the relationship with the 
outside world is cut off; there is nothing there to hold 
on to, nothing of that ineffable essence that creates 
everything that exists between human beings.

I wonder if my interest, my inclination, for everything 
that is weakness or illness of the spirit doesn’t come 
from two impressions I received when I was very 
young: one, from a person who had an enormous 
influence on my spiritual formation, and whom I 
loved with tenderness and pain [her elder sister, 
Edith]. She had a physical deformity, one of those 
that transform our existence. I well remember 
spending my childhood and adolescence trying to 
protect her without her noticing; watching over her 
to hide the hurtful curiosity she aroused in this cruel 
and indiscreet world. Even as a very young child, I 
admired in her the exceptional being, as big in heart as 
in spirit, who held no grudge against the fate that had 
been so ungenerous toward her. One day, in Paris, she 
returned to me in a new, less vulnerable form, and 
with a new name, but I recognized her immediately.

The other impression, of a completely different nature, 
is that of a brother, considerably older than me, 
retarded and deformed. The memory I have of him still 
fills me with anxiety. I was terrified by his appearance. 
He was kept separate from me. I remember that he 
composed children’s poems, both heroic and religious. 
Some time later, my parents decided to remove him; 
they institutionalized him and avoided speaking of him 
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in my presence. Sometimes my mother was absent for 
a whole day. She didn’t say where she was going, but I 
knew it very well by looking at her sad eyes. She dressed 
as if she were going to the country. Driven in the car, 
upon her return, her tenderness toward me was even 
stronger than usual.’ (Translated from from Lydis, 
‘Conférence donnée au Musée National de Bellas 
Artes’, CEA, Centro de Editoriales Argentinas, 
September 1942.

Catalogue
1.	� Jeux a deux. Absorbé dans un jeu perpetuel 

de jongleur avec deux petits pierres grises —
le petit spectateur muet suit ce mouvement 
avec enchantement. Par moment le grand 
s’interrompt, place une des petits pierres 
délicatement sur la tête des son spectateur 
— l’enleve, embrasse furtivement le crâne et 
continue son jeu. Pencil with wash highlights. 
Signed. 394 × 290 mm. Hospicio las Mercedes, 
1940. 

2.	� Marino petit mongolien, 6 ans ne sait pas 
parler, possède une singulière agilité des 
mains. Pencil. Signed. 394 × 290 mm. Hospicio las 
Mercedes, 1940.

3.	� Carlos Casa, auc cheveux blondes d’une 
douceur extrème — dit de lui-même ‘je suis un 
debile mental’ Pencil with wash highlights. Signed. 
345 × 258 mm. Hospicia las Mecedes, 1940.

4.	� Jeune garçon, profondément melancholique, 
ne parle jamais. Pencil. Signed. 346 × 260 mm. 
Hospicio las Mercedes, 1940.

5.	� Visite medicale. Pencil. Unsigned. 348 × 258 mm. 
Hospicio las Mercedes. Buenos Aires. 1940.

6.	� [Untitled male subject, head]. Pencil. Signed. 364 
× 302 mm. Las Mercedes, 1940.

7.	� Untitled male subject, head and shoulders. 
Pencil. Signed. 336 × 295 mm. Las Mercedes, 1940.

8.	� Petit mongolien devant la glace. Pencil. Signed. 
394 × 290 mm. Buenos Aires, 1940.

9. 	� [Untitled, seated boy]. Pencil with wash highlights. 
Signed. 390 × 290 mm. Buenos Aires. 1940.

10.	� Jeune garçon de 18 ans, profondément 
absorbé immobile, ne parle jamais depuis un 
an. [Pencil. Signed. 392 × 280 mm]. Buenos Aires, 
1941.

11.	� Étude de folle. Pencil. Signed. 345 × 260 mm. 
Buenos Aires, 1941.

12.	� Erminda Gonzalez 12 ans couverte de 
mouches, ne sait pas marcher, ne sait pas 
parler à part 2 au 3 gros mots. Pencil. Signed. 345 
× 255 mm. Buenos Aires, 1942.

13.	� L’asile d’aliénées. Rosita. Pencil. Signed. 345 × 255 
mm. Buenos Aires, 1942.

14.	� Rosita 17 ans Complètement cretine ne connaît 
pas son nom, ne peut pas manger seul. Pencil. 
Unsigned. 346 × 255 mm. [n.p., n.d.]

15.	� La japonaise folle. Pencil with wash highlights. 
Unsigned. 344 ×258 mm. [n.p., n.d.].

16.	� Laurita. Pencil. Unsigned. 344 × 260 mm. [n.p., 
n.d.]

17.	� Laurita. Pencil. Unsigned. 345 × 255 mm. [n.p., 
n.d.]

18.	� Garçon epileptique. Pencil. Unsigned. 395 × 288 
mm. [n.p., n.d.]

19.	� […] attitude de catatonique. Pencil. Unsigned. 
288 × 344 mm. [n.p., n.d.]

20.	�Alienée en camisole de force. Pencil. Signed. 345 
× 255 mm. [n.p., n.d.]

21. �Etude d’une folle àla bouche tuméfiée. Pencil. 
Signed. 345 × 290 mm. [n.p., n.d.]

22. �La folle meurtrière. Pencil. Signed. 345 × 255 mm. 
[n.p., n.d.]

23.	�[Untitled female subject, head and shoulders. 
Unsigned. 340 × 255 mm]. [n.p., n.d].

24.�	[Untitled male subject, head, from two angles. 
Signed twice. 288 × 215 mm, on calque, mounted]. 
[n.p., n.d.]

25. �[Untitled female subject, standing. Unsigned. 
268 × 204 mm, thin paper. [n.p., n.d.]

26.	�[Untitled female subject, standing. Unsigned. 
268 × 204 mm, thin paper. [n.p., n.d.]

	
	 Drawings for The Snake Pit:
27.	� [Reclining girl/woman in a numbered 

nightgown] With four alternative captions 
with page-numbers: ‘in a numbered 
nightgown, she lay with women who were 
insane and she was one of them’; ‘she was 
used to lying or sitting on a floor’; ‘a nap on the 
floor’; ‘lying on the floor’. Pencil. Unsigned. 345 × 
255 mm.

28.	�[Standing woman with a group behind]. ‘She 
was graceful and rather beautiful’. Pencil. 
Unsigned. 345 × 255 mm.

29.	�[Standing woman, singing, with a group 
behind]. ‘The singer sang’. Pencil. Unsigned. 345 
× 255 mm.

30.	�[Seated woman, showing hands]. ‘Miss 
Summerville’; ‘Have you had a bowel 
movement today? Miss Summerville looked 
at Virginia anxiously. Pencil. Unsigned. 345 × 255 
mm.

31.  �[Untitled. A young woman standing, a nurse 
behind]. Pencil. Unsigned. 345 × 255 mm.
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[41]	� CROFT, Justin and CULT JONES. Mariette Lydis: Dreams and Destiny. 2023. 	
	 £20
	
4to (280 × 210 mm), pp. 84, colour illustrations throughout. Soft cover. 

A comprehensive descriptive catalogue of the 
published works of Mariette Lydis 1922-1940, 
including several unique items, accompanying 
the exhibition Dreams and Destiny (2024). With 
an introductory essay and bibliography.
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